roadway over and across such dam shall at all times be kept in proper repair and condition by the owner or owners thereof.

2. Whenever any town board shall file its petition with the proper county, setting forth the fact that said town board has voted to lease the right to use any roadway, as provided in subsection 1 of this section, designating as near as may be the location of such dam and roadway, and stating the amount agreed to be paid to the owner or owners of such dam and roadway for the use thereof, the said county board shall appropriate a sum equal to one-half the amount so agreed to be paid for such use, and shall cause such sum to be levied upon the taxable property of the county, and such money, when collected, shall be paid out on the order of the chairman of the county board and county clerk whenever the said town boards shall notify them that a contract for the use of such roadway has been executed. The money so appropriated shall be paid for the purpose herein provided to the treasurer of said town.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 552, S.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

CHAPTER 572.

AN ACT to amend section 1276 of the statutes, relating to appeals from the action of supervisors in laying out, altering, widening, or discontinuing highways.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1276 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1276. Any person who shall consider himself aggrieved by any order laying out, altering, widening, or discontinuing any highway or by any refusal so to do under the preceding provisions may, within thirty days after such determination, appeal therefrom and apply to a justice of the peace of the same or an adjoining town in the county, or to the county judge, for the appointment of commissioners to review such order or determination. Failure of the supervisors to act upon the application required by section 1267 within sixty days after the same was filed in town clerk's office shall be deemed a refusal to lay out, alter, widen, or discontinue the highway; and any person who shall consider himself aggrieved by such refusal, may appeal therefrom in the manner herein provided for an appeal from the order refusing to lay out, alter, widen, or discontinue the highway. Such application shall be in writing and shall briefly state

the grounds upon which it is made, and whether it be made to reverse entirely such order or determination or only a part, and in the latter case it shall state what part; provided that in case of highways upon a line between two or more counties such application may be made to any justice of the peace in any adjoining town in either county, or to the county judge of either county bounded in whole or in part by such highway.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 592, S.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

CHAPTER 573.

AN ACT to amend subdivision (d), of subsection 1, of section 4560a—48, relating to the size of rough fish that may be taken in outlying waters.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision (d), of subsection 1, of section 4560a—48, is amended to read: (Section 4560a—48) 1. (d) To take from said waters base of any kind by means of nets; or to take, kill, or retain any * * rough fish less than seven inches in length except rough fish minnows or bloaters for bait.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 5, 1911.

No. 85, S.]

[Published July 7, 1911.

CHAPTER 574.

AN ACT to provide for the construction, equipment, and furnishing of a northwest book-stack wing to the state historical library building, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. For the purpose of completing the state historical library building, according to the original plans therefor, and of furnishing needed space for the growth of the state historical library and such other state-supported libraries and collections as are now or may hereafter be placed within said building, the state historical society of Wisconsin, in its capacity of trustees of the state, is hereby authorized and required to construct and adequately equip and furnish a northwest book-stack wing to said building, corresponding as near as may be in style and quality to the present southwest book-stack wing.